Page 1 of 17

SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS SERVICES AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made as of this _8____day of __ June , 2021
(“Effective Date”), by and between Pinellas County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida (“County™), and
Polydyne Inc., (“Contractor”) (individually, “Party,” collectively, “Parties™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the County requested proposals pursuant to 21-0091-B (previously 190-0545-B) (“ITB”) for
Wastewater Polymers services; and

WHEREAS, based upon the County's assessment of Contractor's proposal, the County selected the Contractor
to provide the Services as defined herein; and

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it has the experience and expertise to perform the Services as set forth
in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above recitals, the mutual covenants, agreements, terms and
conditions herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby mutually
acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. Definitions.

A. “Agreement” means this Agreement, including all Exhibits, which are expressly incorporated herein by
reference, and any amendments thereto.

B. “County Confidential Information” means any County information deemed confidential and/or exempt
from Section 119.07, Florida Statutes, and Section 24(a), Article 1 of the Florida Constitution, or otherapplicable
law, and any other information designated in writing by the County as County Confidential Information.

C. “Contractor Confidential Information” means any Contractor information that is designated as
confidential and/or exempt by Florida’s public records law, including information that constitutes a trade secret
pursuant to Chapter 688, Florida Statutes, and is designated in this Agreement or in writing as a trade secret by
Contractor (unless otherwise determined to be a public record by applicable Florida law). Notwithstanding the
foregoing, Contractor Confidential Information does not include information that: (i) becomes public other than
as a result of a disclosure by the County in breach of the Agreement; (ii) becomes available to the County on a
non-confidential basis from a source other than Contractor, which is not prohibited from disclosing such
information by obligation to Contractor; (iii) is known by the County prior to its receipt from Contractor without
any obligation or confidentiality with respect thereto; or (iv) is developed by the County independently of any
disclosures made by Contractor.

D. “Contractor Personnel” means all employees of Contractor, and all employees of subcontractors of
Contractor, including, but not limited to temporary and/or leased employees, who are providing the Services at
any time during the project term.

E. “Serviees” means the work, duties and obligations to be carried out and performed safely by Contractor
under this Agreement, as described throughout this Agreement and as specifically described in Exhibit A
(“Statement of Work”) attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. As used in this Agreement,
Services shall include any component task, subtask, service, or function inherent, necessaty, or a customary part
of the Services, but not specifically described in this Agreentent, and shall include the provision of all standard
day-to-day administrative, overhead, and internal expenses, including costs of bonds and insurance as required
herein, labor, materials, equipment, safety equipment, products, office supplies, consumables, tools, postage,
computer hardware/software, telephone charges, copier usage, fax charges, travel, lodging, and per diem and all
other costs required to perform Services except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement.

Pinellas County Purchasing and Risk Management Standard Services Agreement 07-2017



2.

Page 2 of 17

Conditions Precedent, This Agreement, and the Parties’ rights and obligations herein, are contingent upon

and subject to the Contractor securing and/or providing the performance security, if required in Section 3, and the
insurance coverage{s) required in Section 13, within ten (10) days of the Effective Date. No Services shall be
performed by the Contractor and the County shall not incur any obligations of any type until Contractor satisfies
these condifions. Unless waived in writing by the County, in the event the Contractor fails to satisfy the conditions
precedent within the time required herein, the Agreement shall be deemed not to have been entered into and shall be
null and void.

3.

Services,

A. Services. The County retains Contractor, and Contractor agrees to provide the Services. Al Services shall
be performed 1o the satisfaction of the County, and shall be subject to the provisions and terms contained herein
and the Exhibits attached hereto.

B. Services Requiring Prior Approval. Contractor shall not commence work on any Services requiring prior
written authorization in the Statement of Work without approval from Project Coordinator.

C. Additional Services. From the Effective Date and for the duration of the project, the County may elect to
have Contractor perform Services that are not specifically described in the Statement of Work attached hereto
but are related to the Services (“Additional Services™), in which event Contractor shall perform such Additional
Services for the compensation specified in the Statement of Work attached hereto. Contractor shall commence
performing the applicable Additional Services promptly upon receipt of written approval as provided herein.

D. De-scaping of Services. The County reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to de-scope Services upon
written notification to the Contractor by the County. Upon issuance and receipt of the notification, the Contractor
and the Couniy shall enter into a written amendment reducing the appropriate Services Fee for the impacted
Services by a sum equal fo the amount associated with the de-scoped Services as defined in the payment schedule
in this Agreement, if applicable, or as determined by mutual written conseni of both Parties based upon the scope
of work performed prior to issuance of notification.

E. Independent Contractor Status and Compliance with the Immigration Reform and Control Act.
Contractor is and shall remain an independent contractor and is neither agent, employee, partner, nor joint
venturer of County. Contractor acknowledges that it is responsible for complying with the provisions of the
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 located at § U.S.C. 1324, et seq, and regulations relating thereto,
as either may be amended from time to time. Failure to comply with the above provisions shall be considered a
material breach of the Agreement.

F. Non-Exclusive Services. This is a non-exclusive Agreement. During the term of this Agreement, and any
extensions thereof, the County reserves the right to contract for another provider for similar services as it
determines necessary in its sole discretion.

G. Project Monitoring. During the ferm of the Agreement, Contractor shall cooperate with the County, either
directly or through its representatives, in monitoring Contractor’s progress and performance of this Agreement,

Term of Asreement.

A. Initial Term. The term of this Agreement shall commence on:

[X the Effective Date; er

and shali remain in full force and for sixty (60) months, or until termination of the Agreement, whichever
accurs first,

Pineltas County Purchasing and Risk Management Standard Services Agreement 072017


aty104845
Cross-Out


Page 3 of 17

B. Term Extension.

DX The Parties may extend the term of this Agreement for one (1) additional twenty-four (24) month period
pursuant to the same terms, conditions, and pricing set forth in the Agreement by mutually executing an
amendment to this Agreement, as provided herein.

Compensation and Method of Payment.

A. Services Fee. As total compensation for the Services, the County shall pay the Contractor the sums as
provided in this Section 5 (“Services Fee”), pursuant to the terms and conditions as provided in this Agreement.
It is acknowledged and agreed by Contractor that this compensation constitutes a limitation upon County’s
obligation to compensate Contractor for such Services required by this Agreement, but does not constitute a
limitation upon Contractor's obligation to perform all of the Services required by this Agreement. Inno event
will the Services Fee paid exceed the not-to-exceed sums set out in subsections 5.B. and C., unless the Parties
agree to increase this sum by written amendment as authorized in Section 21 of the Agreement.

B. The County agrees to pay the Contractor the not-to-exceed sum of $2,642,243.24, for Services completed
and accepted as provided in Section 15 herein if applicable, payable;

on a fixed-fee basis for the deliverables as set out in Exhibit C, payable upon submittal of an invoice as
required herein.}

Estimated sixty (60) month expenditure not to exceed: $2,297,602.82 with a 15% contingency of
$344,640.42 only to be used as authorized by the County for seasonal and operational variations.

C. Travel Expenses.

DI The Services Fee includes all travel, lodging and per diem expenses incurred by Contractor in
performing the Services.

D. Taxes. Contractor acknowledges that the County is not subject to any state or federal sales, use,
transportation and certain excise taxes.

E. Payments. Contractor shall submit invoices for payments due as provided herein and authorized
reimbursable expenses incurred with such documentation as required by County. Invoices shall be submitted
to:

K as provided in Exhibit D attached hereto.

For time and materials Services, all Contractor Personnel shall maintain logs of time worked, and each invoice
shall state the date and number of hours worked for Services authorized to be billed on a time and materials
basis. All payments shall be made in accordance with the requirements of Section 218.70 et seq., Florida
Statutes, “The Local Government Prompt Payment Act.” The County may dispute any payments invoiced by
Contractor in accordance with the County’s Invoice Payments Dispute Resolution Process established in
accordance with Section 218.76, Florida Statutes, and any such disputes shall be resolved in accordance with
the County’s Dispute Resofution Process.

Pinellas County Purchasing and Risk Management Standard Services Agreement 972017



0.

Page 4 of 17

Personnel,

A. E-Verify. The Contractor and Subcontractor must register with and use the E-verify system in accordance
with Florida Statute 448.095. The County will verify the work authorization of the Contractor and Subcontractor,
A Contractor and Subcontiractor may not enter into a contract with the County unless each party registers with
and uses the E-verify system,

If a Contractor enters a contract with a Subcontractor, the Subcontractor must provide the Contractor with an
affidavit stating that the Subcontractor does not employ, confract with, or subcontract with unauthorized aliens.
The Contractor must maintain a copy of the affidavit for the duration of the contract.

If the County, Contractor, or Subcontract has a good faith belief that a person or entity with which it is contracting
has knowingly violated Florida Statute 448.09(1) shall immediately terminate the contract with the person or
entity.

If the County has a good faith belief that a Subcontractor knowingly violated this provision, but the Contractor
otherwise complied with this provision, the County will notify the Contractor and order that the Contractor
immediately terminate the contract with the Subcontractor,

A contract terminated under the provisions of this section is not a breach of contract and may not considered
such. Any contract termination under the provisions of this section may be challenged to Section 448.095(2)(d),
Florida Statute. Conftractor acknowledges upon termination of this agreement by the County for violation of this
section by Contractor, Contractor may not be awarded a public contract for at least one (1) year. Contractor
acknowledges that Contractor is liable for any additional costs incurred by the County as a result of termination
of any contract for a violation of this section.

Contractor or Subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clauses set forth in this section, requiring the
subcontracts to include these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. Contractor shall be responsible for
comptliance by any Subcontractor or Lower Tier Subcontractor with the clause set for in this section.

B. Qualified Personnel. Contractor agrees that each person performing Services in connection with this
Agreement shall have the qualifications and shall fulfill the requirements set forth in this Agreement.

C. Approval and Replacement of Personnel. The County shall have the right to approve all Contractor
Personnel assigned to provide the Services, which approval shail not be unreasonably withheld. Prior to
commencing the Services, the Contractor shall provide at least ten (10) days written notice of the names and
qualifications of the Contractor Personnel assigned to perform Services pursuant to the Agreement, Thereafter,
during the term of this Agreement, the Contractor shall promptly and as required by the County provide written
notice of the names and gualifications of any additional Contractor Personnel assigned to perform Services. The
County, on a reasonable basis, shall have the right to require the removal and replacement of any of the
Contractor Personne! performing Services, at any time during the term of the Agreement. The County will notify
Contractor in writing in the event the County requires such action. Contractor shall accomplish any such removal
within forty-eight (48) hours after receipt of notice from the County and shali promptly replace such person with
another person, acceptable to the County, with sufficient knowledge and expertise to perforin the Services
assigned to such individual in accordance with this Agreement. In situations where individual Contractor
Personnel are prohibited by applicable law from providing Services, removal and replacement of such Contractor
Personnel shall be immediate and not subject to such forly-eight (48) hour replacement timeframe and the
provisions of Section 7. A.L. shall apply if minimum required staffing is not maintained.

Terntination,

A. Contractor Default Provisiens and Remedies of County.
1. Events of Default. Any of the following shall constitute a “Contractor Event of Default” hereunder:
(i) Contractor fails to maintain the staffing necessary to perform the Services as required in the Agreement,

fails to perform the Services as specified in the Agreement, or fails to complete the Services within the
completion dates as specified in the Agreement; (ii) Contractor breaches Section 9 {Confidential

Pincllas County Porehasing and Risk Management Standard Services Agrecment 07-2017



Page 6 of 17

Information); (iii) Contractor fails to gain acceptance of a deliverable per Section 15, if applicable, for two
(2) consecutive iterations; or (iv) Contractor fails to perform or observe any of the other material provisions
of this Agreement,

2. Cure Provisions. Upon the occurrence of a Contractor Event of Default as set out above, the County
shall provide written notice of such Contractor Event of Default to Contractor (“Notice to Cure”), and
Contractor shall have thirty (30) calendar days afier the date of a Notice to Cure to correct, cure, and/or
remedy the Contractor Event of Default described in the written notice.

3. Termination for Cause by the County. In the event that Coniractor fails to cure a Contractor Event of
Default as authorized herein, or upon the occurrence of a Contractor Event of Default as specified in Section
7.A.1.Git), the County may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part, effective upon receipt by
Contractor of written notice of termination pursuant fo this provision, and may pursue such remedies at law
or in equity as may be available to the County.

B. County Default Provisions and Remedies of Contractor,

1. Evenis of Default. Any of the following shall constitute a “County Event of Default” hereunder; (i)
the County fails to make timely undisputed payments as described in this Agreement; (ii) the County
breaches Section 9 (Confidential Information}; or (iii) the County fails to perform any of the other material
provisions of this Agreement.

2, Cure Provisions. Upon the oceurrence of a County Event of Default as set out above, Contractor shall
provide written notice of such County Event of Default to the County (“Notice te Cure™), and the County
shail have thirty (30) calendar days after the date of a Notice to Cure fo correct, cure, and/or remedy the
County Event of Default described in the written notice.

3. Termination for Cause by Contractor. In the event the County fails to cure a County Event of Default
as authorized herein, Coniractor may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part effective on receipt by
the County of written notice of termination pursuant to this provision, and may pursue such remedies at law
or in equity as may be available to the Contractor,

C. Termination for Convenience. Notwithstanding any other provision herein, the County may terminate
this Agreement, without cause, by giving thirty (30) days advance written notice to the Contractor of its election
to terminate this Agreement pursuant to this provision.

Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence with respect to all provisions of this Agreement that specify a
time for performance, including the Services as described in Exhibits attached hereto; provided, however, that
the foregoing shall not be construed to limit a Party’s cure period allowed in the Agreement,

Confidential Information and Public Records,

A. County Confidential Information. Contractor shall not disclose to any third party County Confidential
Information that Contractor, through its Contractor Personnel, has access to or has received from the County
pursuant to its perfermance of Services pursuant to the Agreement, unless approved in writing by the County
Contract Manager, All such County Confidential Information will be held in trust and confidence from the date
of disclosure by the County, and discussions involving such County Confidential Information shall be limited to
Contractor Personnel as is necessary to complete the Services.

B. Contractor Confidential Information. All Contractor Confidential Information received by the County
from Contractor will be held in trust and confidence from the date of disclosure by Contractor and discussions
involving such Contractor Confidential Information shall be limited to the members of the County’s staff and
the County’s subcontractors who require such information in the performance of this Agreement. The County
acknowledges and agrees to respect the copyrights, registrations, trade secrets and other proprietary rights of
Contractor in the Contractor Confidential Information during and after the term of the Agreement and shali at
all times maintain the confidentiality of the Contractor Confidential Information provided to the County, subject
to federal Jaw and the laws of the State of Florida related to public records disclosure. Contractor shafl be solely
responsible for taking any and all action it deems necessary fo protect its Contractor Confidential Information

Pinellas Counfy Purchasing and Risk Management Standard Services Agreement 07-2017



Page 6 of 17

except as provided herein. Contractor acknowledges that the County is subject to public records legislation,
including but not limited to Chapter 119, Florida Statutes, and the Florida Rules of Judicial Administration, and
that any of the County’s obligations under this Section may be superseded by its obligations under any
requirements of said laws.

C. Public Records. Contractor acknowledges that information and data it manages as part of the services may
be public records in accordance with Chapter 119, Florida Statutes and Pinellas County public records policies.
Contractor agrees that prior to providing services it will implement policies and procedures to maintain, produce,
secure, and retain public records in accordance with applicable laws, regulations, and County policies, including
but not limited to the Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement
relating to compensation, the Contractor agrees to charge the County, and/or any third parties requesting public
records only such fees allowed by Section 119.07, Florida Statutes, and County policy for locating and producing
public records during the term of this Agreement,

If the Contractor has questions regarding the application of Chapter 119,
Florida Statutes, to the Contractor’s duty to provide public records relating
to this contract, contact the Pinellas County Board of County
Commissioners, Purchasing and Risk Management Department,
Operations Manager custodian of public records at 727-464-3311,
purchase@pinellascounty.org, Pinellas County Government, Purchasing
and Risk Management Department, Operations Manager, 400 S. Ft.
Harrison Ave, 6™ Floor, Clearwater, FL 33756.

10. Audit. Contractor shall retain all records relating to this Agreement for a period of at least five (5) years after
final payment is made. All records shall be kept in such a way as will permit their inspection pursuant to Chapter
119, Florida Statutes. In addition, County reserves the right to examine and/or audit such records.

11. Compliance with Laws.

Contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, state, county and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations in
the performance of its obligations under this Agreement, including the procurement of permits and certificates where
required, and including but not limited to laws related to Workers Compensation, Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA), Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Minority Business Enterprise (MBE), occupational safety and
health and the environment, equal employment opportunity, privacy of medical records and information, as
applicable. Failure to comply with any of the above provisions shall be considered a material breach of the
Agreement.

12, Public Entities Crimes

Contractor is directed to the Florida Public Entities Crime Act, Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, as well as Florida
Statute 287.135 regarding Scrutinized Companies, and represents to County that Contractor is qualified to transact
business with public entities in Florida, and to enter into and fully perform this Agreement subject to the provisions
state therein. Failure to comply with any of the above provisions shall be considered a material breach of the
Agreement.

13. Liability and Insurance,

A. Insurance. Contractor shall comply with the insurance requirements set out in Exhibit B, attached hereto
and incorporated herein by reference.

B. Indemnification. Contractor agrees to indemnify, pay the cost of defense, including attorney’s fees, and
hold harmless the County, its officers, employees and agents from all damages, suits, actions or claims,
including reasonable attorney’s fees incurred by the County, of any character brought on account of any
injuries or damages received or sustained by any person, persons, or property, or in any way relating to or
arising from the Agreement; or on account of any act or omission, neglect or misconduct of Contractor; or
by, or on account of, any claim or amounts recovered under the Workers” Compensation Law or of any
other laws, regulations, ordinance, order or decree; or arising from or by reason of any actual or claimed

Pinellas County Purchasing and Risk Management Standard Services Agreement 07-2017



Page 7 of 17

trademark, patent or copyright infringement or litigation based thereon; except only such injury or damage
as shall have been occasioned by the sole negligence of the County.

C. Liability. Neither the County nor Contractor shall make any express or implied agreements, guaranties or
representations, or incur any debt, in the name of or on behalf of the other Party. Neither the County nor
Contractor shall be obligated by or have any liability under any agreements or representations made by the
other that are not expressly authorized hereunder. The County shall have no liability or obligation for any
damages to any person or property directly or indirectly arising out of the operation by Contractor of its
business, whether caused by Contractor’s negligence or willful action or failure to act,

D. Contractor’s Taxes. The County will have no lability for any sales, service, value added, use, excise,
gross receipts, property, workers’ compensation, unemployment compensation, withholding or other taxes,
whether levied upon Contractor or Contractor’s assets, or upon the County in connection with Services
performed or business conducted by Contractor. Payment of all such taxes and liabilities shall be the
responsibility of Contractor.

14, County’s Funding, The Agreement is not a general obligation of the County. It is understood that neither this
Agreement nor any representation by any County employee or officer creates any obligation to appropriate or make
monies available for the purpose of the Agreement beyond the fiscal year in which this Agreement is executed. No
liability shall be incurred by the County, or any department, beyond the monies budgeted and available for this
purpose. If funds are nol appropriated by the County for any or all of this Agreement, the County shall not be
obligated o pay any sums provided pursuant to this Agreement beyond the portion for which funds are appropriated.
The County agrees to promptly notify Contractor in writing of such failure of appropriation, and upon receipt of such
notice, this Agreement, and all rights and obligations contained herein, shall terminate without liability or penalty to
the County.

15. Acceptance of Services. For all Services deliverables that require County acceptance as provided in the
Statement of Work, the County, through the Project Coordinator or designee, will have ten (10) calendar days to
review the deliverable(s) after receipt or completion of same by Contractor, and either accept or reject the
deliverable(s) by written notice to Pelydyne Inc. If a deliverable is rejected, the written notice from the County will
specify any required changes, deficiencies, and/or additions necessary. Contractor shall then have seven (7) calendar
days to revise the deliverable(s) to resubmit and/or complete the deliverable(s) for review and approval by the
County, who will then have seven (7) calendar days to review and approve, or reject the deliverable(s); provided
however, that Coniractor shall not be responsible for any delays in the overall project schedule that result from the
County’s fatlure to timely approve or reject deliverable(s) as provided herein. Upon final acceptance of the
deliverable(s), the County will accept the deliverable(s) in writing.

16. Subcontracting/Assignment.

A. Subcontracting. Contractor is fully responsible for completion of the Services required by this Agreement
and for completion of all subcontractor work, if authorized as provided herein. Contractor shall not subcontract
any work under this Agreement to any subcoatractor other than the subcontractors specified in the proposal and
previously approved by the County, without the prior written consent of the County, which shall be determined
by the County in its sole discretion.

B. Assignment.

D<A This Agreement, and all rights or obligations hereunder, shall not be assigned, transferred, or
delegated in whole or in part, including by acquisition of assets, merger, consolidation, dissolution,
operation of law, change in effective control of the Contractor, or any other assignment, transfer, or
delegation of rights or obligations, without the prior written consent of the County. The Contractor shall
provide written notice to the County within fifteen (15) calendar days of any action or occurrence assighing
the Agreement or any rights or obligations hereunder as described in this section. In the event the County
does not consent to the assignment, as determined in its sole discretion, the purported assignment in violation
of this section shall be null and void, and the County may elect to terminate this Agreement by providing
written notice of its election to teriminate pursuant to this provision wpon fifteen (15) days notice to
Contractor.,

Pinelias County Purchasing and Risk Management Standard Services Agreement 07-2017



Page 8 of 17

17. Survival. The following provisions shall survive the expiration or termination of the Term of this Agreement:
7,9, 10, 13 20, 23, and any other which by their nature would survive termination.

18. Natices. All notices, authorizations, and requests in connection with this Agreement shall be deemed given on
the day they are: (1) deposited in the U.S. mail, postage prepaid, certified ar registered, return receipt requested; or
(2) sent by air express courier (e.g., Federal Express, Airborne, efc.), charges prepaid, return receipt requested; or
(iii} sent via email and addressed as set forth below, which designated person(s) may be amended by either Party by
giving written notice to the other Party:

PFor County: For Contractos:

Attn: Altn:

Noralvys Hancock Senior Vice President
Project Coordinator - Utilities South Cross 1 Chemical Plant Road
7401 54th Avenue North Riceboro, GA 31323
Saint Petersburg, FI, 33709

nhancock@pinetlascounty.org bids@polydyneinc.com

with a copy to:

Merry Celeste

Division Director, Purchasing & Risk Management
Pinellas County Purchasing Department

400 South Fort Harrison Avenue

Clearwater, F1, 33756

meelete(@pinellascounty.org

19. Conflict of Interest,

A. The Confractor represents that it presently has no interest and shall acquire no interest, either direct or
indirect, which would conflict in any manner with the performance of the Services required hereunder, and
that no person having any such interest shall be employed by Contractor during the agreement term and any
extensions.

B. The Contractor shall promptiy notify the County in writing of any business association, interest, or other
circumstance which constitutes a conflict of interest as provided herein. If the Conftractor is in doubt as to
whether a prospective business association, interest, or other circumstance constitutes a conflict of interest,
the Contract may identify the prospective business association, interest or circumstance, the nature of work
that the Contractor may undertake and request an opinion as to whether the business association, interest or
circumstance constitutes a conflict of interest if entered into by the Contractor. The Cownty agrees to notify
the Contractor of ils opinion within (10) calendar days of receipt of notification by the Contractor, which
shall be binding on the Contractor.

20. Right to Ownership. Al work created, originated and/or prepared by Contractor in performing Services
pursuant to the Agreement, including this Standard Service Agreement and other documentation or improvements
related thereto, to the extent that such work, products, documentation, materials or information are described in or
required by the Services (collectively, the “Work Product”™) shall be County’s property when completed and accepted,
if acceptance is required in this Agreement, and the County has made payment of the sums due therefore. The ideas,
concepts, know-how or techniques developed during the course of this Agreement by the Contractor or jointly by
Contractor and the County may be used by the County without obligation of notice or accounting to the Contractor.
Any data, information or other materials furnished by the County for use by Contractor under this Agreement shall
remain the sole property of the County.

21, Amendment, This Agreement may be amended by mutual written agreement of the Parties hereto.
22. Severability. The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall be deemed to be severable. Consequently, if
any clause, term, or condition hereof shall be held to be illegal or void, such determination shall not affect the validity

or legality of the remaining terms and conditions, and notwithstanding any such determination, this Agreement shall

Pinelias Counfy Purchasing and Risk Management Standard Services Agreement 07-2617



Page 9 of 17

continue in full force and effect unless the particular clause, term, o